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警告

Read these instructions before proceeding with the installation, as they
provide important information regarding safety, installation, use and
maintenance.
In order to make the use of these instructions as simple as possible, we
have tried to follow the same order as the various phases of installation.
Anything which is not specified in these instructions is not allowed, any
unspecified use may damage the product and place people and objects
in danger.
Nice disclaims any liability for the non-observance of good practice in the
manufaturing of  the gates, as well as any buckling which may occur dur-
ing use. Store this manual safely for future use
This manual, as well as the design and manufacture of the devices that
make up POP, comply fully with the standards and regulations in force
Considering the hazards that may exist during the installation and oper-
ation of POP, it is necessary that also the installation be carried out in
strict compliance with current legislation, standards and regulations, par-
ticularly:
• Before you start with the installation, check whether additional devices

or materials are needed to complete the automation with POP based
on the specific application requirements.

• The automation system must not be used until it has been commis-
sioned as described in paragraph “Commissioning”.

• The packing materials must be disposed of in compliance with local
regulations.

• Do not make modifications to any components unless provided for in
this manual. This type of operations will only cause malfunctions. NICE
disclaims any liability for damage resulting from modified products.

• Do not immerse the automation parts in water or any other liquid. Dur-
ing installation, ensure that liquids do not leak into the control unit or
other open devices. 

• In the event that liquid substances have penetrated inside the automa-
tion devices, immediately disconnect the power supply and contact
the NICE customer service department. The use of POP in these con-
ditions can be dangerous.

• Keep all components of POP away from heat sources and open
flames; these could damage the components and cause malfunctions,
fire or dangerous situations. 

• During long periods of inactivity, the optional battery should be
removed and stored in a dry location to prevent leakage of noxious
substances.

• Connect the control unit only to a power supply line equipped with
safety grounding system.

• All operations requiring the opening of the shells of POP device must
be performed with the control unit disconnected from the power sup-
ply; if the disconnection device is not identifiable, post the following
sign on it: “WARNING: MAINTENANCE WORK IN PROGRESS”.

• In the event that any automatic switches or fuses are tripped, you must
identify the failure and eliminate it before you reset them.

• If a failure occurs that cannot be solved using the information provid-

ed in this manual, refer to the NICE customer service department.
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s.p.a.
         本手册包括安全、安装、使用和维护等方面的重要信息，安装前请仔细阅读。        

s.p.a.
安装前，检查POP自动系统是否还需要另外的装置，以满足特定的应用要求。

s.p.a.
测试前不得运行自动系统，如测试节所示。

s.p.a.
包装材料的处理必须遵循当地的法律。

s.p.a.
不要改变任何部件，除非本手册中有提到。否则，运行就会造成故障。对更改过的产品造成的损坏，Nice不承担任何责任

s.p.a.
不要将自动部分浸入水或其它液体中。安装时，确保没有液体溅入控制器或其它常开的装置。

s.p.a.
如果有液体渗入自动装置内部，立即断开电源，并联系Nice客户服务部门。在这种情况下使用POP，是很危险的。

s.p.a.
POP所有部件都应远离热源和明火；否则，可能损坏零件、造成故障、引起火灾或其它危险。

s.p.a.
如果长期不使用，应将拿出备选电池，并放置在干燥处，以防有害物质泄漏。

s.p.a.
控制器电源必须具有安全接地。

s.p.a.
所有的操作都要求打开POP，并且操作时要断开电源；如果断路装置不好识别，请贴上以下标识“警告：维修进行中”。

s.p.a.
如果自动开关或保险丝跳闸，重启前找到并消除故障。

s.p.a.
如果发生使用本手册不能解决的故障，请联系Nice客户服务部门。

s.p.a.
         POP的设计和制造过程完全符合相关的标准与规定。鉴于POP在安装与运行中的危险性，请在安装时严格遵守现行的法律、标准和规定，特别是：

s.p.a.
          Nice对因门体质量或使用不当造成的问题概不负责。请妥善保管本手册，以备日后使用。

s.p.a.
         任何本手册没有专门说明的应用，都是被禁止的；任何未经说明的用途都可能损坏产品，或对人和物体造成危险。

s.p.a.
         为方便理解，本指南的说明顺序与实际安装顺序相同。
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2.1) 预先检查

Do not use POP to automate a gate that is inefficient and unsafe.
The device does not solve faults resulting from incorrect installation
or poor maintenance of the gate.
Make sure that the structure of the gate is suitable for automation
and in compliance with regulations in force.
Make sure that:
• The packing is undamaged and contains all the parts shown in Fig. 1

o 1个PP7024
o 1个PP7224
o 2个直臂
o 2个曲臂
o 2个电机支架
o 一个零件盒
o 一个控制电路盒

• The gate opens and closes without presenting points of friction.

• The gate is well balanced, i.e., if it is stopped in any position it must
not display a tendency to start moving again.

• The area singled out for mounting the gearmotor allows easy, safemanoeuvring.

• Make sure that the mounting area is compatible with the overall
dimensions of the gearmotor (Fig. 2).

• Make sure that the mounting positions of the various devices are

protected from impacts and that the mounting surfaces are suffi-
ciently sturdy. • Make sure that the mounting surfaces of the photocells are flat and

that they enable the proper alignment between TX and RX.
• Check that there is enough space for the arm to rotate (Fig. 3).

2.2) 典型系统 (图4)

1. POP “PP7024” 开门机
2. POP “PP7224” 开门机
3. 红外光感器
4. 天线

5. 闪灯
6. 钥匙开关
7. 红外光感器支架（选件）
8. 电源线

2.3) 固定 (图5)

Mount the brackets as follows:

1. Using the leaf opening angle as a guideline, check that the values in Tab. 1 can be met.
2. Measure the value of “A” on site.
3. The value of “B” can be calculated from Table 1 using the value of “A” together with the opening angle of the leaves. For example, if “A”

is 100mm and a 100° opening is required, the value of “B” should be approximately 180mm.

1) 产品介绍

POP is a gearmotor for small and medium-sized swing gates. It
automates gates with leaves of a maximum 1.8m in length and 200
kg in weight.  

• PP7024 with incorporated control unit and 230V power supply
(The PP7024/V1 version has a 120V power supply.) 

• The PP7224 has no control unit, the PP 07224 gearmotor is con-
nects with the PP7024 control unit.

The installation must be carried out by qualified and skilled person-
nel in compliance with the directions provided in chapter “WARN-
INGS”.

2) 安装

表 1 ..图.5

s.p.a.
         POP适用于中小型平开门，可实现最大门长1.8米、最大门重200Kg的自动平开门。

s.p.a.
PP7024内置控制器，230V电源。(PP7024/V1型120V电源)

s.p.a.
PP7224不带控制器，PP7724接至PP7024控制器。

s.p.a.
         安装必须由合格的熟练人员进行，并且要符合“警告”中的说明。

s.p.a.
         不要将POP用在不合适的或不安全的门上。本装置不能解决因错误安装或不良维护所造成的故障。          确定门的结构适于自动化，并符合现行法规。确定以下几点：

s.p.a.
包装完好，并包含图1中的所有零件：

s.p.a.
门可以自如开关，不会卡住。

s.p.a.
检查是否有足够空间供曲臂旋转（图3）。

s.p.a.
确定各装置的安装位置都具有防撞保护，并且安装面足够坚固。

s.p.a.
确定安装区域能够满足电机的所有尺寸（图2）。

s.p.a.
电机安装区域安装方便、安全运行。

s.p.a.
确定红外光感器安装表面平坦，并且发射端和接收端正确对准。

s.p.a.
门平衡完好，也就是说，无论停在任何位置，门都不会自己移动。

s.p.a.
根据下图固定支架：

s.p.a.
根据开门角度，查表1中能够满足的范围。实地测量A值。根据A值和开门角度，按表1计算B值。例如，当A为100mm、开启角度100°时，B约为180mm。

s.p.a.
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2.4) 安装门柱上的电机支架 (图6)

Use screws which are suitable for the material the pillar is made of. Mount the bracket horizontally.

2.5) 装配直臂 (图7)

Use the M8x25 screw with its relative grower washer. Make sure the arm is positioned by making it come out of the front part.

2.6) 安装电机 (图8)

Insert the POP in the plate at point C and mount it onto the former using M6x100 screws and the nuts supplied.

Use the M8x45 screw complete with plastic washer to mount the
two arms, and the M8x35 screw for mounting the curved arm with
the adjustable bracket.
The bracket is either welded to the gate or fastened to it using screws

which are suitable for the material the leaf is made of. The two brack-
ets must be 500mm apart (Fig. 5-6), fastened horizontally, and off-
set compared with the motor bracket at 100mm.

2.8) 从内部释放电机 (图10)

这分两步执行：This is carried out in two steps: 
A: 推起盖子。
B: 插入释放钥匙（供应），顺时针转动，直到转不动为止。

释放系统分6步装配：
A: 打开塑料盖(1)
B: 将销子(3)旋到释放轴(2)上
C: 将绳索拉伸器(4)旋进专用孔(5)

D: 将弹簧(6)固定到销子(3)上的固定孔ble in the shell.
E: 将释放索(7)穿过针孔(7)和绳索拉伸器(4)
F: 将塑料盖(1)放回原来的位置

2.8.1) 从外部释放电机 (图 11) (可选)

2.9) 固定开启限位 (图12)

This is carried out after unblocking the gearmotor, using two M6x25 screws placed in the most suitable position.

2.10) 电气接线

Consult the Control Unit POA1 instruction booklet for the electrical connections. 

2.11) 电源接线 (图13)

PP7024: 将230V电源线直接接到保险丝支架端子上。
PP7224: 接至PP7024控制器。

2.12) 使用蓄电池 (图14) (选件)

POP comes complete with housing for buffer batteries (optional). Break open the plastic cap on the control unit box in order to connect the
box with the battery.

The manual operation (Fig. 10) must be resorted to in case of pow-
er failures or system malfunctions.

The manual manoeuvre only allows the gearmotor to travel freely if it
is assembled correctly, complete with original accessories.

3) 手动（或释放）运行

2.7) 安装曲臂和门页上的可调支架 (图9)

s.p.a.
使用适合门柱材料的螺丝，水平固定支架。

s.p.a.
使用M8x25的螺丝和相应的弹簧垫圈。直臂一定要从前面出来。

s.p.a.
将POP插入固定支架，然后用M6x100的 螺丝和螺母（供应）固定。

s.p.a.
         焊接或者用螺丝（适合门页材料）将支架固定在门上。两个支架要有500mm的间距（图5、图6），水平固定，高低差100mm。

s.p.a.
          用M8x45的螺丝和塑料垫圈固定两机械臂，用M8x35的螺丝固定曲臂和可调支架。

s.p.a.
请参考控制器POA1安装手册。

s.p.a.
释放电机后方可进行此项工作，用两个M6x25螺丝固定在最合适的位置。

s.p.a.
POP带有电池格，可以装蓄电池（选件）。打开控制盒塑料盖，就可以给蓄电池接线。

s.p.a.
电源或系统发生故障时，就必须恢复至手动运行（图10）

s.p.a.
只有安装正确、零件完备，手动运行才时可以移动自如。

s.p.a.
。
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These are the most important operations, designed to guarantee the
maximum safety of the automation system. The testing procedure
can also be used as a periodic check of the devices that make up
the automation. The testing of the automation system must be per-
formed by qualified and experienced personnel who must establish

what tests should be conducted based on the risk involved, and ver-
ify the compliance of the system with applicable regulations, legisla-
tion and standards, in particular with all the provisions of EN stan-
dard 12445 which establishes the test methods for gate automation
systems.

4) 测试和试运行

The maintenance operations must be performed in strict compliance
with the safety directions provided in this manual and according to
the applicable legislation and standards. POP does not require any
special maintenance. However, periodically make sure (at least once

every six months) that all the devices are perfectly efficient.
To this end, carry out all the tests and checks described in para-
graph 4.1 “Testing”. If other devices are present, follow the directions
provided in the corresponding maintenance schedule.

5) 维护

5.1) 处理

POP is constructed of various types of materials, some of which can
be recycled (aluminium, plastic, electric cables), while others must
be disposed of (electronic boards). 

警告：有些电子元件含有污染成份；请勿污染环境。请根据

当地现行法规进行回收或处理。

Enquire about the recycling or disposal systems available
in compliance with regulations locally in force.

1. Disconnect the automation system from the electric mains.
2. Disassemble all the devices and accessories, following in reverse

order the procedures described in chapter 2 “Installation”.
3. Remove the electronic board.
4. Sort the various electrical and recyclable materials and consign

them to licensed firms for recovery and disposal.
5. Consign the remaining materials to authorized scrap collection

centres.

!

4.1) 测试

1. Make sure that the provisions contained in the chapter “WARN-
INGS” have been carefully observed.

2. Test the opening and closing of the gate and make sure that the
leaves move in the intended direction. The test should be carried
out a number of times to make sure that the gate moves smooth-
ly, that there are no points of excessive friction and that there are
no defects in the assembly or adjustments.

3. Check the proper operation of all the safety devices, one by one. 

4. Measure the impact force according to EN standard 12445.If “motor force” control is used to assist the system for the reduc-
tion of the impact force, try to find the adjustment that gives the
best results.

6) 技术参数

Power supply Vac/Hz 230/50 120/50-60 /

Vdc / / 24

Max. current A ~1 ~2 3

Motor power W 75

Torque Nm 180

Opening time s 10

Operating temperature °C -20°÷50°

Protection class IP 44

Work cycle 30%

Insulation class 1 B

* 该型号没有控制器。

PP7024 PP7024/V1 PP7224*

KIO - 钥匙开关＋线控释放

7) 附件

s.p.a.
合技术人员根据可能涉及的危险进行，并且要符关的规定、法律和标准，尤其是EN12445标准（规定了自动门系统测试方法）中的所有规定。

s.p.a.
         以下的操作非常重要，用来保证自动系统具有最大的安全性。测试过程也可用作自动装置的定期检查。自动系统的测试必须由合格的

s.p.a.

s.p.a.
确定“警告”中的所有规定都已得到遵守。

s.p.a.
测试开启和关闭运行，确定门页运行方向正确。测试必须进行几次，以确定运行平滑、摩擦力不过大，以及安装和调试没有缺陷。

s.p.a.
检查所有的安全装置是否正确运行。

s.p.a.
根据标准EN 12445测量冲击力，如果系统带有电机力量控制，减小冲击力，调整至最佳效果。

s.p.a.
         维护必须严格遵守本手册中提到的安全说明，并且要符合相关的法规和标准。POP不要求特别的维护。但是定期的检查（至少每6个

s.p.a.
月一次）可以确保各装置运行状况良好。为此，执行4.1节中所述所有的测试和检查。如果还有其它的装置，按照相应的维护计划进行。

s.p.a.
电源

s.p.a.
最大电流

s.p.a.
电机功率

s.p.a.

s.p.a.
扭矩

s.p.a.
开启时间

s.p.a.
工作温度

s.p.a.
保护等级

s.p.a.
工作强度

s.p.a.
绝缘等级

s.p.a.

s.p.a.
         POP由多种不同的材料构成，有一些是可回收的（铝塑料、电线等），还有一些是要处理的（电路板）。

s.p.a.
断开自动系统电源。

s.p.a.
拆分所有的装置和零件，步骤和第2节“安装”所述的过程正好相反。

s.p.a.
移除电路板。

s.p.a.

s.p.a.
将电路和可回收物质分类，然后委托执照公司进行回收和处理。

s.p.a.
把剩余的材料交给指定的回收中心。

s.p.a.
、
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pop
Instructions and warnings for users of the
POP 开门机使用说明及用户注意事项

Congratulations for having chosen a Nice product for your automa-
tion system!

Nice S.p.a. produces components for the automation of gates, doors,
rolling gates, roller shutters and awnings: gearmotors, control units,
radio controls, flashing lights, photocells and miscellaneous accessories.
Nice uses only the finest materials and first-class workmanship. It focu-
ses on the development of innovative solutions designed to simplify the
use of its equipment, dedicating meticulous care to the study of its tech-
nical, aesthetic and ergonomic characteristics. From the wide range of
Nice products, your installation technician will certainly have selected the
one best suited to your specific requirements. 

However, Nice is not the producer of your automation system, which is
rather the result of a combination of operations carried out by your instal-
lation technician, namely analysis, evaluation, selection of materials and
system implementation. Each automation system is unique. Your instal-
lation technician is the only person who possesses the experience and
professionalism needed to set up a system capable of satisfying your
requirements, a system that is safe, reliable, long lasting and built in
accordance with the regulations in force. 

An automation system is not only very convenient; it also improves the
level of security in your home. Moreover, it will last for years with very litt-
le maintenance. Even though the automation system you possess meets
the safety requirements of the legislation in force, this does not exclude
the existence of a “residual risk”, i.e. the possibility that dangers may ari-
se, usually as a result of improper or unreasonable use. We have prepa-
red the following list of do’s and don’ts to help you avoid any mishaps:

• 在第一次使用您的自动系统前，要求安装人员解释所有潜在危险
的起因；然后花几分钟时间阅读安装人员给您的使用说明手册。
妥善保管该手册，以备日后使用；如果您转让了自动系统，请将
该手册交给下一位所有者。
quent owner of the automation system.

• 您的自动系统是一台完全忠诚的执行您命令的机器：不合理的或
不正确的使用都可能造成危险；如果有人、动物或物体在运行范
围内，请勿运行系统。
mals or objects within its range of operation.

• 儿童：自动系统 的设计保证了较高的安全等级。它带有探测装置，
当运行路径上有人或物体时，将及时停止运行，保证了高安全性
.和可靠性。但是请勿让儿童在自动系统附近玩耍；为避免自动系
safe and reliable activation. However, children should not be allowed

✄
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s.p.a.
           恭喜您选择了Nice产品！

s.p.a.
          Nice产品遍及世界各地，主要包括：平开门开门机、滑动门开门机、车库门电机、挡车器/停车场管理系统，电动卷帘/遮阳篷管状电机，遥控器以及相应零配件。Nice使用最好的材料和第一流的技术。Nice不断开发新的解决方案、简化使用，并致力于在技术、美学和人体工学等各方面的创新与提高。从Nice广泛的产品范围中，您的技术人员一定可以选出一款适合您的产品。

s.p.a.
         但是，Nice并非自动系统制造商，运行的组合是由您的安装技术人员完成的，包括：分析、评估、材料选择和系统执行。任何一个自动系统都是独一无二的，您的安装技术人员应当专业而富有经验，以建立能够满足您要求的系统。该系统必须安全、可靠、持久并符合现行的法规。

s.p.a.
         自动系统不仅非常方便，而且能够提高家庭的安全等级。此外，它可以使用数年，几乎不需维护。即使您的自动系统完全满足现行的法律要求，也不能排除潜在的危险，例如危险发生的可能性，通常源自不正确或不合理的使用。以下部分或许有助您避免意外事故：
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从内部释放电机
the inside

1. 推起盖子。
2. 插入释放钥匙（供应），顺时针转动，

直到转不动为止。

从外部释放电机（可选)
outside (optional)

• 打开塑料盖(1)
• 将销子(3)转到释放轴(2)上
• 将绳索拉伸器(4)旋进专用孔(5)

hole (5)
• 将弹簧(6)固定到销子(3)上的固定孔

fastening point in the shell.
• 将释放索(7)穿过针孔(3)和绳索拉伸器(4)

and cable stretcher (4)
• 将塑料盖(1)放回原来的位置

position.

统意外激活，请将遥控器放在远离儿童的地方：请注意，这并非

玩具。

not toys!
• 故障：如果您的自动系统不能正常工作，请断开系统电源并手动

释放设备。请联系安装技术人员，而不要试着自己修理。如下文
所述释放设备，在此期间，您可以如同非自动门一样操作自动系
统。
non-automatic gate after releasing the gearmotor as described below.

• 维护：和所有的机器一样，您的自动系统也需要定期的维护，以
保证长使用寿命和安全性。请和您的安装技术人员安排一个定期
的维护计划。Nice建议，一般的家庭使用每六月进行一次维护和
检查，当然这个时间间隔可以根据使用的强度进行调整。只有经
过授权的合格技术人员才可以进行检查、维护运行和维修。
on the intensity of use. Only qualified personnel are authorized to carry
outd chec• 无论如何请不要改变系统或它的参数，即使您觉得完全可以胜任；
您的安装技术人员将对此系统负责。

technician is responsible for the system.

• 最终测试后，不论定期维护还是任何维修，都要由操作人员做文
件记录；这些文件由系统的所有者保管。
documents must remain under the custody of the owner of the
system.

• 处理：在使用寿命结束后，自动系统必须由合格的人员拆卸，根
据现行的法律回收或处理材料。
disposed of in compliance with the legislation locally in force..

• 如果发生系统故障或电源故障：在您等待技术人员（或供电恢复，
如果您没有配备电池）时，你可以象非自动门一样运行系统。要
做到这一点，您首先需要释放开门机：这是仅有的一项授权用户
的操作。Nice对此进行了精心的设计，操作简便，无需任何工具，
也不用费劲。
one that the user of the automation is authorized to perform, has been
carefully designed by Nice to make it extremely easy, without any need
for tools or physical exertion.

1

注意：如果您的系统配备遥控装置，一段时间之后，可能工
作状况不是很好或者干脆不能工作，这可能只是因为电池没
电了（根据电池的型号不同，可以使用数月至两三年）。如
果是这样，您可以看到显示信号发射的指示灯很微弱，或者
干脆不亮，还有可能只是很快的闪一下。在联系安装技术人
员之前，请先试着从能用的遥控器上换一块电池；如果确是
因为池没电，只要换一块相同型号的电池就可以了。
ing transmitter: if the problem is caused by a low battery, just replace it
with another of the same type. 

您满意吗？如果您要在家里安装其它的自动系统，请联系您
以前的安装技术人员并使用Nice产品，您将得到市场上最特
别、最先进的产品，获得最出众的表现和最大的系统兼容性。
available on the market, superior performances and maximum system
compatibility.

Thank you for reading these instructions. We feel confident that you will
be well satisfied with your new system. For any present or future require-
ments, please contact your reliable installation technician.

2

4

1

6

7
5

2

3

s.p.a.
         非常感谢您阅读本说明！我们相信您一定会非常满意您的新系统。如果您有任何的要求，请联系可靠的技术人员。
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Dichiarazione CE di conformità / EC declaration of conformity
(secondo Direttiva 98/37/EC, Allegato II, parte B) (according to 98/37/EC Directive, Enclosure II, part B)

Amministratore delegato
(General Manager)

Lauro Buoro

Numero / Number: 172/997224 Data / Date: 02/2003 Revisione / Revision: 0

Il sottoscritto Lauro Buoro, Amministratore Delegato, dichiara che il prodotto
The undersigned Lauro Buoro, General Manager of the following producer, declares that the product

Nome produttore / Producer name: NICE S.p.a.
Indirizzo / Address: Via Pezza Alta 13, 31046 Z.I. Rustignè - ODERZO - ITALY
Tipo / Type: Motoriduttore elettromeccanico / Electromechanical gearmotor
Modello / Model: PP7224
Accessori / Accessories: Nessun accessorio / No accessory

Risulta conforme a quanto previsto dalle seguenti direttive comunitarie / Complies with the following community directives
Riferimento n° Titolo
Reference n° Title
98/37/CE (EX 89/392/CEE) DIRETTIVA MACCHINE / Machinery Directive
89/336/CEE DIRETTIVA COMPATIBILITA’ ELETTROMAGNETICA (EMC) / EMC Electromagnetic Compatibility Directive

Risulta conforme a quanto previsto dalle seguenti Norme armonizzate / Complies with the following Harmonised standards
Riferimento n° Edizione Titolo Livello di valutazione Classe
Reference n° Issue Title Estimate level Class
EN55022 09/1998 Caratteristiche di radiodisturbo. Limiti e metodi di misura B

Information technology equipment - Radio disturbance characteristics.
Limits and methods of measurement

Risulta conforme a quanto previsto dalle altre norme e/o specifiche tecniche di prodotto / Complies with the other standards and/or
product technical specifications
Riferimento n° Edizione Titolo Livello di valutazione Classe
Reference n° Issue Title Estimate level Class
EN 12445 8/2000 Porte e cancelli industriali e commerciali e da autorimessa.

Sicurezza in uso di porte motorizzate - Metodi di prova
Industrial, commercial and garage doors and gates - Safety in
use of power operated doors - Test methods

EN 12453 8/2000 Porte e cancelli industriali e commerciali e da autorimessa.
Sicurezza in uso di porte motorizzate - Requisiti 
Industrial, commercial and garage doors and gates - Safety in
use of power operated doors - Requirements

Inoltre dichiara che non è consentita la messa in servizio del prodotto suindicato finché la macchina, in cui il prodotto stesso è
incorporato, non sia identificata e dichiarata conforme alla direttiva 98/37/CEE / He declares, moreover, that it is not allowed to use the
above mentioned product until the machine, in which this product is incorporated, has been identified and declared in conformity with the regulation
98/37/CEE.

P.S.:Il prodotto suindicato si intende parte integrante di una delle configurazioni di installazione tipiche, come riportato nei nostri
cataloghi generali / The above mentioned product is meant integral part of the of one of the installation configuration as shown on our general
catalogues.

Oderzo, 8 Maggio 2003

P.S.: La dichiarazione di conformita’ del modello “PP7024” e’ presente nel fascicolo di istruzioni della centrale “POA1”
Please find the declaration of conformity for model “PP7024” in the instruction booklet for the “POA1” control unit.
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www.niceforyou.com

Nice S.p.a. Oderzo TV Italia
Via Pezza Alta, 13 Z.I. Rustignè
Tel. +39.0422.85.38.38
Fax +39.0422.85.35.85
info@niceforyou.com

Nice Padova Sarmeola I
Tel. +39.049.89.78.93.2 
Fax +39.049.89.73.85.2
info.pd@niceforyou.com

Nice Roma I
Tel. +39.06.72.67.17.61 
Fax +39.06.72.67.55.20
info.roma@niceforyou.com

Nice Belgium
Leuven (Heverlee) B
Tel. +32.(0)16.38.69.00
Fax +32.(0)16.38.69.01
info@nicebelgium.be

Nice España Madrid E
Tel. +34.9.16.16.33.00
Fax +34.9.16.16.30.10
kamarautom@nexo.es

Nice France Buchelay F
Tel. +33.(0)1.30.33.95.95 
Fax +33.(0)1.30.33.95.96
info@nicefrance.fr

Nice France Sud Aubagne F
Tel. +33.(0)4.42.62.42.52 
Fax +33.(0)4.42.62.42.50
info.marseille@nicefrance.fr

Nice Rhône-Alpes
Decines Charpieu F
Tel. +33.(0)4.78.26.56.53
Fax +33.(0)4.78.26.57.53
info.lyon@nicefrance.fr

Nice Polska Pruszków PL
Tel. +48.22.728.33.22
Fax +48.22.728.25.10
nice@nice.com.pl




